

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v

ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESSES  
ADVOCATING TARIFF EQUITY,

Appellee.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE  
COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v

ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC,

Appellee.

---

Supreme Court No. 158307

Court of Appeals No. 340600

MPSC Case No. U-18197

Supreme Court No. 158308

Court of Appeals No. 340600

MPSC Case No. U-18197

**MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION'S REPLY TO THE ANSWER  
OF ENERGY MICHIGAN, INC**

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)  
Solicitor General

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)  
Chief Legal Counsel

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Steven D. Hughey (P32203)  
Spencer A. Sattler (P70524)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Michigan Public  
Service Commission  
Plaintiff-Appellant  
Public Service Division  
7109 W. Saginaw Hwy, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor  
Lansing, MI 48917 (517) 284-8140

Dated: October 26, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. Act 341’s plain language allows the Commission to set a local clearing requirement.....	2
II. The Commission’s resource adequacy requirements are consistent with MISO’s requirements.....	3
III. In addition to its explicit authority to craft a local clearing requirement, the Commission has inherent authority.....	6
IV. The Commission consulted with MISO when setting the local clearing requirement, so it is presumptively valid. ....	7
V. Energy Michigan’s other arguments also fall short. ....	9
Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altman v Meridian Twp</i> , 439 Mich 623 (1992).....	3
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Michigan v Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1 (1985).....	9
<i>Consumers Power Co v Mich Pub Serv Comm</i> , 460 Mich 148 (1999).....	7
<i>Ranke v Michigan Corp &amp; Sec Comm</i> , 317 Mich 304 (1947).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
MCL 460.6w(6).....	3, 5
MCL 460.6w(8).....	4
MCL 460.6w(8)(a).....	2
MCL 460.6w(8)(b).....	2
MCL 640.6w(8)(c).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<b>Regulations</b>	
MISO Tariff § 69A.9 .....	3, 8
